



Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Financial Statements
Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Financial Statements
Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3-4
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021	6
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021	7-8
Statements of Functional Expenses for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021	9-10
Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021	11
Notes to Financial Statements	12-26



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation
Chicago, Illinois

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation (the Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

BDO USA, LLP

February 2, 2023

Financial Statements

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Financial Position

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,468,026	\$ 6,390,586
Accounts receivable	236,228	463,106
Contributions receivable	49,965	28,296
Pledges receivable	10,000	30,000
Contract receivable	2,350,585	1,040,366
Sponsorships receivables	145,000	-
Prepaid expenses	552,239	507,279
Total Current Assets	9,812,043	8,459,633
Property and Equipment, Net	73,278	45,371
Other Assets		
Other receivables - non-current	375,000	375,000
Investments	6,557,385	5,549,485
Deposits	56,631	56,631
Intangibles, net	190,132	259,472
Total Other Assets	7,179,148	6,240,588
Total Assets	\$ 17,064,469	\$ 14,745,592
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 241,685	\$ 760,853
Grants payable	350,000	337,500
Accrued liabilities	1,979,382	1,316,491
Deferred revenue	3,937,721	2,437,790
Total Current Liabilities	6,508,788	4,852,634
Long-Term Liabilities		
Paycheck Protection Program loan	580,675	580,675
Total Long-Term Liabilities	580,675	580,675
Total Liabilities	7,089,463	5,433,309
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	6,338,585	6,584,930
With donor restrictions	3,636,421	2,727,353
Total Net Assets	9,975,006	9,312,283
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 17,064,469	\$ 14,745,592

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended June 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, Gains, and Other Support			
Public support:			
Contributions	\$ 4,282,934	\$ 2,058,103	\$ 6,341,037
Sponsorship	476,496	566,386	1,042,882
Special events	1,021,076	414,454	1,435,530
Total Public Support	5,780,506	3,038,943	8,819,449
Program service fees:			
Program service fees	2,479,461	-	2,479,461
Registration	66,286	-	66,286
Total Program Service Fees	2,545,747	-	2,545,747
Other revenues and support:			
Miscellaneous income	500	-	500
Sale of goods	9,815	-	9,815
Total Other Revenues and Support	10,315	-	10,315
Investment income:			
Interest and dividends	233,512	-	233,512
Realized gain on investments	64,444	-	64,444
Unrealized loss on investments	(659,561)	-	(659,561)
Total Investment Loss	(361,605)	-	(361,605)
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support, before net assets released from restriction	7,974,963	3,038,943	11,013,906
Net Assets Released from Restriction	2,129,875	(2,129,875)	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	10,104,838	909,068	11,013,906
Expenses			
Program	7,240,774	-	7,240,774
Management and general	1,291,032	-	1,291,032
Fundraising	1,819,377	-	1,819,377
Total Expenses	10,351,183	-	10,351,183
Change in Net Assets	(246,345)	909,068	662,723
Net Assets, beginning of year	6,584,930	2,727,353	9,312,283
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 6,338,585	\$ 3,636,421	\$ 9,975,006

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended June 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, Gains, and Other Support			
Public support:			
Contributions	\$ 3,264,024	\$ 161,897	\$ 3,425,921
In-kind contributions	916	-	916
Sponsorship	725,907	884,750	1,610,657
Special events	814,660	224,216	1,038,876
Total Public Support	4,805,507	1,270,863	6,076,370
Program service fees	2,908,697	-	2,908,697
Total Program Service Fees	2,908,697	-	2,908,697
Other revenues and support:			
Gain from forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	560,300	-	560,300
Miscellaneous income	23,649	-	23,649
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	(25,321)	-	(25,321)
Total Other Revenues and Support	558,628	-	558,628
Investment income:			
Interest and dividends	152,919	-	152,919
Realized loss on investments	(61,981)	-	(61,981)
Unrealized gain on investments	640,807	-	640,807
Total Investment Income	731,745	-	731,745
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support, before net assets released from restriction	9,004,577	1,270,863	10,275,440
Net Assets Released from Restriction	1,828,947	(1,828,947)	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	10,833,524	(558,084)	10,275,440
Expenses			
Program	6,172,855	-	6,172,855
Management and general	1,243,132	-	1,243,132
Fundraising	1,594,896	-	1,594,896
Total Expenses	9,010,883	-	9,010,883
Change in Net Assets	1,822,641	(558,084)	1,264,557
Net Assets, beginning of year, as previously reported	4,012,393	3,285,437	7,297,830
Cumulative Effect Adjustment of Adopting ASC 606 on July 1, 2020 (Note 1)	749,896	-	749,896
Net Assets, beginning of year, as adjusted	4,762,289	3,285,437	8,047,726
Net Assets, end of year	\$ 6,584,930	\$ 2,727,353	\$ 9,312,283

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Functional Expenses

Year ended June 30, 2022

	Program										Support		
	Education	Legislative Advocacy	Outreach and Awareness	Care Center Network	PFF Patient Registry	PFF Summit	Program Support	Research Grants	Support Groups	Total Program	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 278,963	\$ 164,469	\$ 423,244	\$ 303,186	\$ 357,021	\$ 251,792	\$ 246,950	\$ 38,878	\$ 86,522	\$ 2,151,025	\$ 737,946	\$ 1,116,095	\$ 4,005,066
Employee benefits	23,645	11,749	27,933	22,790	28,255	19,103	21,748	2,842	7,285	165,350	72,181	87,890	325,421
Payroll taxes	20,002	10,272	23,365	19,886	23,842	16,554	18,914	2,479	6,249	141,563	60,578	75,594	277,735
Accounting	5,894	1,108	4,707	4,776	6,232	3,376	3,855	439	1,633	32,020	10,277	17,068	59,365
Advertising	21,513	-	17,377	21,442	40,137	3,000	9,131	-	458	113,058	1,963	5,380	120,401
Bank fees	-	-	-	29	-	-	835	-	-	864	182	354	1,400
Consulting	207,584	150,069	273,903	160,281	1,988,660	93,385	170,249	25,269	17,026	3,086,426	128,084	44,834	3,259,344
Depreciation and amortization	3,254	397	5,544	1,851	6,964	1,224	70,986	158	589	90,967	3,237	6,228	100,432
Dues and subscriptions	9,561	17,750	2,297	3,877	-	-	6,031	-	-	39,516	7,635	474	47,625
Event expense	5,723	-	47,186	194	2,167	29,658	-	1,120	25,188	111,236	1,120	136,444	248,800
Grants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	313,362	6,334	319,696	-	-	319,696
Insurance	5,454	985	4,197	4,454	5,460	3,007	3,432	391	1,456	28,836	10,959	15,321	55,116
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	-	3
Internet service	1,895	338	1,443	1,556	1,859	1,043	1,202	134	502	9,972	3,147	5,277	18,396
Legal	231	585	5,356	-	675	180	348	923	222	8,520	13,523	11,388	33,431
Meetings and conferences	230	45	2,070	2,480	255	131	145	2,224	65	7,645	412	679	8,736
Miscellaneous	1,098	198	843	897	1,122	600	2,103	79	293	7,233	8,164	10,106	25,503
Occupancy	383	67	286	315	361	207	240	27	100	1,986	644	1,054	3,684
Office supplies	844	51	219	484	625	160	3,345	20	76	5,824	1,144	4,017	10,985
Outside services	31,321	11,500	12,326	4,595	358,050	25,500	32,672	-	3,046	479,010	143,268	7,800	630,078
Postage	7,843	-	-	39	8,642	-	10,719	-	-	27,243	4,982	29,005	61,230
Printing	28,676	-	3,064	-	32,315	-	30,023	-	-	94,078	928	32,860	127,866
Processing fees	1,249	634	1,453	1,223	1,495	1,027	1,169	154	390	8,794	3,630	49,768	62,192
Rent	25,969	4,606	19,639	21,299	25,091	14,162	16,270	1,829	6,828	135,693	42,840	72,046	250,579
Shop PFF merchandise	-	-	830	-	-	-	-	-	-	830	6,587	-	7,417
Software subscriptions	15,204	1,368	6,548	35,398	18,197	4,427	15,487	11,552	13,977	122,158	13,340	61,341	196,839
Telephone	3,317	590	2,511	2,720	3,260	1,809	2,077	234	873	17,391	5,479	9,163	32,033
Travel	7,634	1,535	8,358	8,487	320	710	4,945	1,851	-	33,840	8,779	19,191	61,810
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 707,487	\$ 378,316	\$ 894,699	\$ 622,259	\$ 2,911,005	\$ 471,055	\$ 672,876	\$ 403,965	\$ 179,112	\$ 7,240,774	\$ 1,291,032	\$ 1,819,377	\$ 10,351,183

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Functional Expenses

Year ended June 30, 2021

	Program										Support		Total
	Education	Legislative Advocacy	Outreach and Awareness	Care Center Network	PFF Patient Registry	PFF Summit	Program Support	Research Grants	Support Groups	Total Program	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 406,076	\$ 131,615	\$ 373,089	\$ 160,508	\$ 330,185	\$ 136,903	\$ 193,507	\$ 71,715	\$ 66,108	\$ 1,869,706	\$ 777,912	\$ 1,017,211	\$ 3,664,829
Employee benefits	29,474	7,175	28,180	16,732	26,920	10,073	17,994	3,760	6,945	147,253	94,678	92,410	334,341
Payroll taxes	24,780	6,032	22,850	14,067	22,633	8,469	15,129	3,161	5,839	122,960	42,321	76,561	241,842
Accounting	3,209	781	2,959	1,822	2,931	1,097	1,959	409	756	15,923	9,764	9,916	35,603
Advertising	19,997	-	20,477	54,624	-	-	22,448	-	450	117,996	-	500	118,496
Bank fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	821	-	-	821	179	348	1,348
Consulting	357,988	120,000	219,534	82,133	833,023	19,027	236,771	15,083	11,897	1,895,456	77,656	37,579	2,010,691
Depreciation and amortization	4,487	930	9,022	2,168	3,489	1,306	25,649	487	900	48,438	6,438	11,802	66,678
Dues and subscriptions	12,497	16,100	1,956	650	-	-	5,602	-	1,716	38,521	9,411	-	47,932
Event expense	5,289	-	31,346	14,441	41,526	-	-	-	4,053	96,655	257	46,488	143,400
Grants	-	-	-	2,500	-	-	-	288,500	11,895	302,895	-	-	302,895
Insurance	4,125	1,004	3,804	2,342	3,768	1,410	2,518	526	972	20,469	8,529	12,745	41,743
Internet service	1,506	367	1,389	855	1,376	515	920	192	355	7,475	2,539	4,654	14,668
Legal	2,138	-	18,169	5,975	12,281	2,453	850	203	-	42,069	12,348	4,652	59,069
Meetings and conferences	532	129	490	302	485	182	368	68	125	2,681	896	1,642	5,219
Miscellaneous	836	203	771	474	763	286	1,886	107	197	5,523	6,208	9,046	20,777
Occupancy	631	154	582	358	576	216	385	80	149	3,131	2,457	1,949	7,537
Office supplies	259	68	557	259	554	89	3,529	33	61	5,409	1,374	2,610	9,393
Outside services	100,267	-	35,461	100	753,713	-	24,742	-	1,850	916,133	114,792	4,806	1,035,731
Postage	52,785	-	-	-	-	-	17,491	-	-	70,276	3,104	30,326	103,706
Printing	16,539	-	-	-	27,390	-	15,283	-	-	59,212	-	43,171	102,383
Processing fees	1,674	408	1,544	950	1,529	572	1,022	214	394	8,307	3,350	40,571	52,228
Rent	25,746	6,267	23,740	14,615	23,514	8,799	15,718	3,284	6,067	127,750	43,394	79,543	250,687
Shop PFF merchandise	126,091	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	126,091	4,418	-	130,509
Software subscriptions	11,539	1,555	7,589	39,775	5,833	2,183	14,722	11,872	10,068	105,136	10,904	56,830	172,870
Telephone	2,897	705	2,671	1,644	2,646	990	1,768	369	683	14,373	6,569	8,949	29,891
Travel	-	-	2,196	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,196	3,634	587	6,417
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 1,211,362	\$ 293,493	\$ 808,376	\$ 417,294	\$ 2,095,135	\$ 194,570	\$ 621,082	\$ 400,063	\$ 131,480	\$ 6,172,855	\$ 1,243,132	\$ 1,594,896	\$ 9,010,883

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Statements of Cash Flows

<i>Year ended June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 662,723	\$ 1,264,557
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	100,432	66,678
Loss on disposal of fixed assets	-	1,488
Loss on disposal of goodwill	-	23,833
Realized (gain) loss on investments	(64,444)	61,981
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments	659,561	(640,807)
Donated securities	(2,432,097)	(5,808)
Deferred rent	(3,323)	15,259
Gain on forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	(560,300)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	226,878	(461,478)
Contract receivable	(1,310,219)	(1,007,997)
Contributions receivable	(21,669)	2,422
Pledges receivable	20,000	(5,000)
Sponsorships receivable	(145,000)	-
Prepaid expenses	(44,960)	(369,936)
Accounts payable	(519,168)	540,061
Grants payable	12,500	37,500
Accrued liabilities	666,214	(1,733)
Deferred revenue	1,499,931	1,980,057
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	(692,641)	940,777
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,059,855	372,816
Purchases of investments	(230,775)	(473,944)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	151
Purchases of property and equipment	(49,099)	(31,822)
Purchases of intangibles	(9,900)	(149,285)
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities	770,081	(282,084)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program loan	-	580,675
Repayment of capital lease obligation	-	(3,288)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	-	577,387
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	77,440	1,236,080
Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year	6,390,586	5,154,506
Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year	\$ 6,468,026	\$ 6,390,586
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 3	\$ -

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities

Our mission is to mobilize people and resources to provide access to high-quality care and lead research for a cure so that people with pulmonary fibrosis (PF) will live longer, healthier lives. By actively engaging the pulmonary fibrosis community, the Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation (PFF or the Organization) has developed essential programs for patients, caregivers, and healthcare professionals to give them a greater understanding of PF and support while living with the disease.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), as recommended in the American Institute of Certified Public Accountant's Audit and Accounting Guide for Not-for-Profit Organizations.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less as cash equivalents.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Investments

Investments in marketable securities and mutual funds are reported at fair value based upon market quotations. Donated investments are reflected as contributions at their fair values at date of receipt. There were donated investments of \$2,432,097 and \$5,808 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets. Money market accounts that are held in a portfolio at the same institution as other investments are classified as investments.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist primarily of amounts due from patient education and PFF Events. The balance of accounts receivable was \$236,228 and \$463,106 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Accounts receivable as of June 30, 2022 represent sponsorships for the Patient Education, PFF events, and miscellaneous receivables of \$79,717, \$155,000, and \$1,511, respectively. Accounts receivable as of June 30, 2021 represent sponsorships for the PFF Summit, PFF events, corporate partnerships, and miscellaneous receivables of \$210,000, \$45,000, \$199,649, and \$8,457, respectively.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Contributions Receivable

Contributions that are mailed by the donor before year-end, but not received until after year-end, are included as contributions receivable.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues or gains in the period received and as assets depending on the form of the benefits received. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. Pledges receivable are amounts committed by donors that have not been received by the Organization. These amounts are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until received.

Contract Receivable

Contract receivable represents fee-for-service agreements between the Organization and various companies related to Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. As of June 30, 2022, contract receivable was \$2,350,585, which represents fee-for-service agreements for the PFF Registry of \$2,100,000 and various corporate partnerships of \$250,585. As of June 30, 2021, contract receivable was \$1,040,366, which represents fee-for-service agreements for the PFF Registry of \$858,241 and various corporate partnerships of \$182,125.

Other Receivables

The Organization agreed to make a prepayment of \$375,000 to the Data Coordinating Center (DCC) of the PFF Registry in June 2016, to provide sufficient funds for ongoing site activity payments made by the DCC, which would be reimbursed by the Organization. The prepayment could only be used to pay site costs as described in the agreement and any unused portion would be refunded upon contract termination. The original contract was extended to October 2023 and, therefore, this prepayment has been categorized as a long-term receivable as of June 30, 2022.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Organization recognizes an allowance for losses on accounts, contributions, pledges, contracts, and sponsorships receivable in an amount equal to the estimated probable losses net of recoveries. The allowance is based on an analysis of historical bad debt experience, current receivables aging, and expected future write-offs, as well as an assessment of specific identifiable customer accounts considered at risk or uncollectible. The expense associated with the allowance for doubtful accounts is recognized as program expense in the statements of functional expenses. There was no allowance for doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2022 or 2021.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased or fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over three to five years for computer hardware and software, and five to seven years for equipment and fixtures. The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$500. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the costs and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and any gain or loss on disposition is credited or charged to operations. Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Intangibles

Intangible assets consist of website development and trademark costs. Two additional website projects are currently under development. Under ASC 350, *Intangibles - Goodwill and Other*, these costs are recognized as an intangible asset and are amortized using the straight-line method over periods between three and ten years. Amortization expense is expected to be \$125,681 for the next three years for the website and microsites; the annual trademark amortization expense is expected to be \$64,451 over the next ten years.

Goodwill

On November 19, 2015, the Organization acquired all rights to the Daughters of Pulmonary Fibrosis program (the Daughters program) from the Coalition for Pulmonary Fibrosis (CPF). The Organization cultivated the Daughters program as one of its educational programs, with an expanded focus on identifying and developing resources for the caregiver community. The cost of the goodwill purchased was \$55,000 to be amortized over the next ten years using the straight-line method at the rate of \$5,500 per year. Goodwill amortization was \$5,500 for the year ended June 30, 2021. During the year ended June 30, 2021, funding for the Daughters program was exhausted and, therefore, the program was dissolved as the Organization redirected these activities into other programs. The remaining goodwill was written off resulting in a loss on disposal of \$23,833. Accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2021 was \$0.

Grants Payable

Grants payable consists of awards to universities and hospitals for research purposes, which are recognized as expense when they are awarded.

Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities are made up of various expenses, including payroll, medical team-related liabilities, consulting, legal fees, deferred rent, and PFF Registry site payment fees that relate to the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Deferred Rent

Rent expense on non-cancelable leases containing known future scheduled rent increases or free rent periods is recorded on a straight-line basis over the respective lease term. The lease term begins when the Organization has right to control the use of the leased property and includes the initial non-cancelable lease term plus any periods covered by renewal options that the Organization is reasonably assured of exercising. The difference between rent expense and rent paid is accounted for as deferred rent and is amortized over the lease term. For the year ended June 30, 2022, the deferred rent liability was \$11,934 and was included in accrued liabilities. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the deferred rent liability was \$15,259 and was included in accrued liabilities.

Net Assets

The net assets of the Organization are classified as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets without donor restrictions represent the portion of expendable net assets that are available for operations, which includes net assets designated by

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

the Board for general operating purposes. The Board-designated operating reserves are intended to provide an internal source of funds for situations, such as a sudden increase in expenses, one-time unbudgeted expenses, unanticipated loss in funding, or uninsured losses. The Board-designated operating reserves are to be used and replenished within a reasonably short period of time.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets with donor restrictions represent the portion of net assets that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions related to a time restraint or for a specific use, such as educational materials, legislative advocacy, outreach and awareness, the PFF Care Center Network, PFF Registry, PFF Summit, program support, research grants, support groups, and PFF events. Satisfaction of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., when the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled, or the stipulated time period has elapsed) is reported as a reclassification from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions. Some assets with donor restrictions may include a stipulation that assets provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the Organization to expend the income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional donor restrictions and the release of restrictions, respectively. The Organization had no assets that are perpetual in nature as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

On July 1, 2020, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) ASC 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (ASC 606), using the modified retrospective method applied to those contracts that were not fully satisfied as of July 1, 2020. The core principle of ASC 606 is to recognize revenues when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled for those goods or services. ASC 606 defines a five-step process to achieve this core principle and, in doing so, requires judgment and estimation within the revenue recognition process. Results for reporting periods beginning after July 1, 2020 are presented under ASC 606.

The Organization discloses receivables from contracts with customers separately in the statements of financial position. The timing of revenue recognition, billings, and cash collections results in receivables, contract assets, and contract liabilities. Billing may occur subsequent to revenue recognition, resulting in contract assets. Most times, the Organization receives advances or deposits from customers before the revenue is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities. Accounts receivable are recorded when the right to the consideration becomes unconditional and are presented separately in the statements of financial position as contract receivable. Contract assets are included in other assets and contract liabilities are in deferred revenue.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue streams that meet the definition of an exchange transaction and fall within the scope of Topic 606 are program service fees and special event ticket revenue.

Program Service Fees

Under Topic 606, the Organization recognizes revenue when its customer obtains control of the promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration that the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. To determine the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized for arrangements determined to be within the scope of Topic 606, the Organization performs the following five steps: (i) identification of the promised goods or services in the contract,

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

(ii) determination of whether the promised goods or services are performance obligations, (iii) measurement of the transaction price, (iv) allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations, and (v) recognition of revenue when the Organization satisfies the performance obligation. The Organization only applies the five-step model to contracts when it is probable that it will collect consideration it is entitled to in exchange for the goods or services it transfers to customers.

Revenue can be either recognized at a point in time or over a period of time. ASC 606 lays out three criteria for determining whether the revenue should be recognized over time. If the contract meets any one of these three, the revenue is recognized over time.

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits.
- The Organization's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls.
- The Organization's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Organization and the Organization has an enforceable right to payment for the performance completed to date.

If none of the above are true, then revenue must be recognized at a point in time.

Revenues measured over time are recognized as the Organization makes progress towards fulfilling the performance obligation. The Organization must choose a method to measure the progress in completing the contract. The chosen method may be based on either outputs or inputs. An output method looks at the fair market value of goods and services transferred to the customer to date. An input method will be based on the costs of labor and materials as the Organization incurs them. There are two primary performance obligations in a majority of contracts with customers. One performance obligation is the Registry stand-ready obligation, which grants customers access to the Registry data along with continual project management by the Organization to maintain the Registry. This type of performance obligation is recognized over time on a pro-rata monthly amount over the contract term. The other performance obligation is delivery of certain research studies, which is the delivery of a set of data from the Registry that can be used to complete study projects by the customer. This type of performance obligation is recognized in a point in time when the study data is delivered to the customer.

Below is a comparison of point in time versus over time revenue recognition as of June 30, 2022:

	Point in Time	Over Time	Total
Program service fees	\$ 685,790	\$ 1,793,671	\$ 2,479,461

Deferred Revenue

The Organization's contract liabilities consist of program service fees from companies, which are referred to as deferred revenue. The amounts received are recorded as deferred revenue until the Organization satisfies its performance obligations outlined in the agreements. Depending on the nature of the performance obligation, revenue can be recognized on a pro-rata basis over the term of the agreement as the underlying performance obligation is satisfied or be recognized at a point in time when that performance obligation is met.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

A summary of significant changes to the deferred revenue balance is shown below.

Balance, June 30, 2020	\$ 1,207,629
Cumulative effect adjustment of adopting ASC 606 on July 1, 2020	(749,896)
Amounts received in fiscal year 2021	4,888,754
Revenue recognized upon completion of performance obligations	(2,908,697)
Balance, June 30, 2021	2,437,790
Amounts received in fiscal year 2022	4,733,203
Revenue recognized upon completion of performance obligations	(3,233,272)
Balance, June 30, 2022	\$ 3,937,721

Special Events Revenue

Special event ticket revenue consists of both a contribution and an exchange transaction. The portion of the ticket price that corresponds to the value of the goods and services received by the attendee is considered an exchange transaction. The purchase of the event ticket is considered a contract between the Organization and the purchaser, as there is a right to enforce the contract for both parties and the Organization expects to collect the full amount it is entitled to, as the tickets are purchased in advance of the event. The Organization typically provides food and entertainment as part of the ticket price; these are not distinct within the context of the contract and, therefore, represent a single performance obligation. The fee for the ticket represents the transaction price and as there is only one performance obligation, the entire price of the ticket is allocated to the performance obligation. The revenue is recognized at a point in time when the event takes place. Because events during the year ended June 30, 2021 were held virtually, there was no exchange transaction and all revenue was deemed to be a contribution.

Contributions and Sponsorships

Contributions or sponsorships received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions and follows Topic 958. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires—that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished—net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions.

Net Investment Return

The Organization holds various investments in mutual funds, equities, bonds, certificate of deposit, and money market funds. The related fees from these investments are netted against investment income.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), except for net income derived from unrelated business activities. In addition, the

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation under IRC Section 509(a).

The Organization's income tax filings are subject to audit by various taxing authorities. In evaluating the Organization's activities, management believes its position of tax-exempt status is based on current facts and circumstances, and there have been no uncertain positions taken related to recording income taxes. The Organization maintains an employee commuter benefits plan, under which benefits are deemed to be unrelated business income as of January 1, 2018. However, on December 20, 2019, the president signed into law a provision that would repeal the unrelated business income tax (UBIT) on qualified transportation fringe benefits. Accordingly, the Organization is expecting a refund of \$2,486 from prior UBIT payments.

It is the policy of the Organization to include in management and general expenses penalties and interest assessed by income taxing authorities. There were penalties of \$38 and interest of \$285 from taxing authorities included in management and general expenses for the year ended June 30, 2022. There are no penalties or interest from taxing authorities included in management and general expenses for the year ended June 30, 2021.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

In the statements of functional expenses, the costs that are directly associated with a particular program or supporting service are charged to that functional category, such as travel, consulting, advertising, outside services, bank and processing fees, printing, event expenses, grants, shop PFF merchandise, legal fees, and interest expense. Additionally, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on staff time devoted to the functional areas, such as salaries and wages, employee benefits, payroll taxes, accounting fees, depreciation and amortization, dues and subscriptions, insurance, internet service, meetings and conferences, miscellaneous expenses, occupancy, office supplies, postage, rent, software subscriptions, and telephone expenses. The statements of functional expenses present natural classification detail of expenses by function.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. This update, along with ASU 2018-10, *Codification Improvements to Topic 842: Leases*; ASU 2018-11, *Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements*; and ASU 2018-20, *Leases (Topic 842): Narrow-Scope Improvements for Lessors*, establishes a comprehensive leasing standard. These updates require the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the statements of financial position and disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements for lessees and lessors. The new standard applies a right-of-use (ROU) model that requires, for leases with a lease term of more than 12 months, an asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term and a liability to make lease payments to be recorded. The guidance also expands the required quantitative and qualitative lease disclosures, as well as provides entities with an additional (and optional) transition method to adopt the new standard. The FASB issued ASU 2015-14, which deferred the effective date for the Organization until annual periods beginning after December 15, 2021. Earlier adoption is permitted. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its financial statements.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Adoption of New Accounting Principal

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets (Topic 958)*. This update addresses presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets. This update will require a nonprofit to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the statements of activities, apart from contributions of cash and other financial assets, and to disclose contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of activities disaggregated by category that depicts the type of contributed nonfinancial assets, and for each category of contributed nonfinancial assets recognized to include the following: qualitative information about whether the contributed nonfinancial assets were either monetized or utilized during the reporting period (if utilized, disclose a description of the programs or other activities in which those assets were used); the organization's policy (if any) about monetizing rather than utilizing contributed nonfinancial assets; a description of any donor-imposed restrictions associated with the contributed nonfinancial assets; a description of the valuation techniques and inputs used to arrive at a fair value measure at initial recognition; and the principal market used to arrive at a fair value measure if it is a market in which the recipient organization is prohibited by a donor-imposed restriction from selling or using the contributed nonfinancial assets. The ASU is to be applied on a retrospective basis and effective for annual periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and interim periods within annual periods beginning after June 15, 2022. Earlier adoption is permitted.

As required by ASU 2020-07, the Organization applied the requirements on a retrospective basis to contributions of nonfinancial assets for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements.

Subsequent Events

On July 7, 2022, the Small Business Administration (SBA) granted full forgiveness for the Organization's second Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan in the amount of \$580,675. For more details, please see Note 8.

On December 1, 2022, the Organization entered into a new three-year lease agreement to occupy the current office space. Annual base rent for the first three years will be \$253,229, \$284,538, and \$268,626, respectively.

Subsequent events were evaluated through February 2, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Other than the matters disclosed above, no other matters were identified.

2. Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 - This level consists of quoted prices in active markets for identical investments.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

Level 2 - This level consists of other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar investments, interest rates, credit risk, etc.).

Level 3 - This level consists of significant unobservable inputs (including assumptions in determining the fair value of investments).

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There were no changes in the valuation methodologies during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis were as follows:

June 30, 2022

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Money market	\$ 1,228,288	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,228,288
Mutual funds	4,190,187	-	-	4,190,187
Certificate of deposit	992,088	-	-	992,088
Bonds	138,200	-	-	138,200
Equities	8,622	-	-	8,622
Total	\$ 6,557,385	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,557,385

June 30, 2021

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Money market	\$ 2,086,095	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,086,095
Mutual funds	3,463,390	-	-	3,463,390
Total	\$ 5,549,485	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,549,485

3. Concentrations of Credit Risk

The Organization maintains the majority of its cash at several financial institutions. All deposit accounts at Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC)-insured institutions are insured up to \$250,000. At times during the year, the Organization's bank balances may have exceeded the federally insured limits; however, it has not experienced any losses with respect to its bank balances in excess of government-provided insurance.

Investments in certificates of deposit at FDIC-insured institutions are insured up to \$250,000 per institution.

The Organization maintains reserve cash at a brokerage firm. This account is insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation up to \$500,000, including a maximum of \$250,000 for claims for cash, and additional coverage is provided by the brokerage firm. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had no uninsured cash investment balances at brokerage firms.

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, 23% and 51% of total revenue was from three sources, respectively. This is the result of contracts executed with two of the organizations in October and

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

November of 2015 for multi-year funding of the PFF Registry, the PFF Care Center Network, and associated programs, and one funder who entered into a collaboration agreement for the PFF Registry in November 2020. These contracts contain multiple revenue types, portions of which are fee-for-service specific to the PFF Registry and other portions, which are sponsorship revenues, related to the PFF Care Center Network and associated programs. The total of these original agreements exceeds \$20 million and was received over a period of five years. This funding has allowed the Organization to increase the PFF Care Center Network to 68 sites, perform various educational programming within the network, and identify the patients targeted for the PFF Registry.

The PFF will continue to operate the PFF Registry beyond the initial five-year period. To support this continued effort, the Organization has secured \$7.8 million of new funding from multiple sources to cover project expenses over the next three years.

The Board and management were aware of these concentrations of credit risk when approving these projects and planned for this. The Organization is increasing other revenue streams to diversify the funding of the PFF Registry. The Board and management felt that the benefit to research and the patient community outweighed the concentration of credit risk sensitivity in the earlier stages of the project.

4. Related Party Transactions

Included in contributions on the statements of activities and changes in net assets is \$99,769 and \$63,733 from Board members for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

5. Property and Equipment

The Organization's property and equipment were as follows:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Computer hardware and software	\$ 259,786	\$ 221,720
Asset in progress	11,033	-
Less: accumulated depreciation	(197,541)	(176,349)
Total	\$ 73,278	\$ 45,371

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$21,192 and \$27,802, respectively.

Assets in progress include computer equipment of \$11,033 for the year ended June 30, 2022, and are included in net property and equipment.

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

6. Intangible Assets

The Organization's intangible assets were as follows:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Assets in progress	\$ -	\$ 34,650
Trademarks	69,129	69,129
Website development	247,020	267,626
Other intangibles	5,000	5,000
Less: accumulated amortization	(131,017)	(116,933)
Intangibles, Net	\$ 190,132	\$ 259,472

Amortization expense for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$79,240 and \$33,376, respectively.

Assets in progress include internet microsites of \$34,650 as of June 30, 2021, and are included in net intangibles.

7. Accrued Liabilities

Accrued liabilities consist of the following:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
PFF Registry site payments	\$ 1,595,464	\$ 1,125,361
Other accrued expenses	44,091	16,506
Medical team expenses	213,440	85,756
Payroll and related benefits	114,453	73,609
Deferred rent	11,934	15,259
Total Accrued Liabilities	\$ 1,979,382	\$ 1,316,491

8. Paycheck Protection Program Loan

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the CARES Act) was signed into law. The CARES Act appropriated funds for the SBA PPP loans that are forgivable in certain situations to promote continued employment to provide liquidity to small businesses harmed by COVID-19. In April 2020, the Organization applied for and received funds under the PPP in the amount of \$560,300. In December 2020, the Organization was granted full forgiveness for its initial PPP loan in the amount of \$560,300 and it is included in other revenues and support on the statements of activities and changes in net assets. In March 2021, the Organization applied for and received a second round of PPP loan funding in the amount of \$580,675, which is included in Paycheck Protection Program loan on the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2022. On July 7, 2022, the SBA granted full forgiveness for the Organization's second PPP loan in the amount of \$580,675.

The application for these funds requires the Organization to, in good faith, certify that the current economic uncertainty made the loan request necessary to support the ongoing operations of the Organization. This certification further requires the Organization to take into account the current business activity and ability to access other sources of liquidity sufficient to support ongoing

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

operations in a manner that is not significantly detrimental to the business. The receipt of these funds, and the forgiveness of the loan attendant to these funds, is dependent on the Organization having initially qualified for the loan and qualifying for the forgiveness of such loan based on future adherence to the forgiveness criteria. As such, there are uncertainties surrounding the extent to which the Organization may be eligible for loan forgiveness, but management continues to analyze and monitor the criteria under the program.

The loan has an interest rate of 1.0% and matures five years from the issuance date. Principal payments and interest are deferred until the date that the amount of forgiveness is remitted to the lender. If the Organization has not applied for forgiveness within ten months after the last day of the covered period, payments of principal and interest will begin.

9. Net Assets

Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions were as follows:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Board-designated operating reserves	\$ 5,187,741	\$ 3,912,525
General	1,150,844	2,672,405
Total	\$ 6,338,585	\$ 6,584,930

With Donor Restrictions

The following items were net assets with donor restrictions due to either use or time restrictions:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Education	\$ 485,419	\$ 925,778
Legislative advocacy	35,455	50,000
Other	37,250	209,649
Outreach and awareness	117,298	265,679
PFF Care Center Network	368,882	253,715
PFF Registry	1,206,058	399,252
PFF Summit	-	90,279
PFF Walks	414,454	224,216
Research grants	834,269	76,630
Support groups	137,336	232,155
Total	\$ 3,636,421	\$ 2,727,353

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

The following items were released from net assets with donor restrictions and reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions due to meeting either use or time restrictions:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Education	\$ 603,491	\$ 602,196
Legislative advocacy	14,545	-
Other	194,310	34,999
Outreach and awareness	249,397	277,798
PFF Care Center Network	253,715	503,067
PFF Registry	294,341	77,877
PFF Summit	90,279	-
PFF Walks	224,216	146,854
Research grants	20,762	455,925
Support groups	184,819	86,056
	2,129,875	2,184,772
Transfer Due to Donor Intent Change*	-	(355,825)
Total	\$ 2,129,875	\$ 1,828,947

* During the year ended June 30, 2021, there was a change in donor intent for a contribution made during fiscal year 2020. The change shifted the restriction of net assets from research grants to PFF Registry for approximately \$356,000. The transfer is included in net asset releases for the research grants to move the restriction to the PFF Registry. As this is not a true release, a line is included above to add back the release to properly reflect the amount of net asset releases presented on the statement of activities and changes in net assets.

10. Lease Obligation and Rental Expense

The Organization entered into a lease agreement for office space at 230 East Ohio Street, Suite 500, Chicago, Illinois, commencing August 1, 2016 and extending through November 2025. Rental expense on all leases for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$250,579 and \$250,687, respectively. The Organization is also liable for its proportionate share of property taxes, increased expenses, insurance, utilities, and repairs.

The estimated future minimum rental and lease obligation for the succeeding years under non-cancelable operating leases is as follows:

<i>Year ending June 30,</i>	
2023	\$ 115,104
Total	\$ 115,104

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

11. Commitments

The Organization has entered into agreements with hotels to hold future events. The agreements include penalties if the Organization breaks the contract. No provision has been made in the financial statements for any contingency relating to the commitments. The Organization made the following commitments for a virtual meeting platform and hotel space (includes hotel room cancellation fees):

November 2022 - PFF Community Symposium, Virtual	\$	80,250
November 2023 - PFF Summit, Orlando, Florida		287,016
November 2025 - PFF Summit, Chicago, Illinois		117,752
Total	\$	485,018

12. Special Events

Revenues and expenses from special events are shown at the gross amounts in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. Gross revenue and expense for each event was as follows:

Year ended June 30, 2022

Event	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total Revenue	Expense	Net
PFF Walk FY21-22	\$ 535,732	\$ -	\$ 535,732	\$ 341,528	\$ 194,204
PFF Walk FY22-23	-	414,454	414,454	-	414,454
Broadway Belts!	485,344	-	485,344	316,619	168,725
Total Revenue	\$ 1,021,076	\$ 414,454	\$ 1,435,530	\$ 658,147	\$ 777,383

Year ended June 30, 2021

Event	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total Revenue	Expense	Net
PFF Walk FY20-21	\$ 460,575	\$ -	\$ 460,575	\$ 341,175	\$ 119,400
PFF Walk FY21-22	-	224,216	224,216	-	224,216
Broadway Belts!	354,085	-	354,085	197,354	156,731
Total Revenue	\$ 814,660	\$ 224,216	\$ 1,038,876	\$ 538,529	\$ 500,347

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the PFF Walk Program was comprised of PFF Walks in the following cities: Chicago, New York City, the District of Columbia, Dallas, San Francisco, and Pittsburgh, which was added in fiscal year 2022. Net assets with donor restrictions for the fiscal year 2022 PFF Walk of \$224,216 were reflected on fiscal year 2021's financial statements as net assets with donor restrictions and released in fiscal year 2022. Net assets with donor restrictions for the fiscal year 2021 PFF Walk of \$146,853 were reflected on fiscal year 2020's financial statements as net assets with donor restrictions and released in fiscal year 2021. Restrictions on these funds are related to timing of the event or receipt of the funds.

Broadway Belts! remains a PFF special event. During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Organization also had third parties hold special events in honor of the Organization. The net proceeds of each event are remitted by the third parties to the Organization after the event has

Pulmonary Fibrosis Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

been completed. These proceeds are recorded as contributions as the events are not held by the Organization.

13. Retirement Plan

The Organization provides a 401(k) salary reduction plan that covers all full-time employees and part-time employees who work 1,000 hours in a single year. Contributions are made by the employees at an amount or percentage of their salary not to exceed applicable Internal Revenue Service limits. The Organization contributes 3% of the employee's base salary into the plan, irrespective of the employee's level of deferral. The Organization made employer contributions to the plan of \$109,531 and \$102,740 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

14. Liquidity and Availability

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the statements of financial position date for general expenditures are computed as follows:

<i>June 30,</i>	2022	2021
Total assets at year-end	\$ 17,064,469	\$ 14,745,592
Less nonfinancial assets:		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	552,239	507,279
Property and equipment	73,278	45,371
Other receivables - long-term	375,000	375,000
Deposits	56,631	56,631
Intangibles, net	190,132	259,472
Total Financial Assets Available Within One Year	15,817,189	13,501,839
Less:		
Assets included above, which are restricted to cover programmatic expenses in the next year:		
Restricted by donors with time or purpose restrictions	3,636,421	2,727,353
Total Assets Restricted for Programmatic Expenses	3,636,421	2,727,353
Total Financial Assets Available to Management for General Expenditures Within One Year	\$ 12,180,768	\$ 10,774,486

The Organization maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization has been building its liquid assets to ensure the stability of the mission, programs, employment, and ongoing operations of the Organization. Long-term investments are available for use should the Organization deem them necessary; however, the investments are not expected to be used within one year. As of June 30, 2022, management feels that it has a sufficient cash balance, when including the amounts restricted to cover programmatic expenses in the next year, to meet its cash needs for general expenditures within one year. Board-designated net assets are available for operations, as needed, and, therefore, are not included as a reduction to arrive at the total financial assets available to management for general expenditures.